Japanese individuals and others(2) ..... 26,848 210,166 14.90

Total ..... 28,099 1,407,570 100.00%

Notes:

(1) In relation to implementation of Board Benefit Trust and Employee Stock Ownership Plan, 2,472 units of Shares owned by

Custody Bank of Japan, Ltd. (trust account) are included in “Japanese financial institutions”.

(2) Includes 9,638 units of Shares of treasury stock held by the Company.

81

As at 31 May 2023, the current Directors of the Company together held 229,600 Shares, or 0.16 per cent of the
total issued and outstanding Shares.

As at the date of this Offering Circular, the Company is not aware of any person who, directly or indirectly,
jointly or severally, exercises or could exercise control over the Company.

82

CAPITALISATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the Company’s capitalisation and indebtedness as at 31 December 2023, which has
been extracted without material adjustment from the Company’s unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements
as of the same date, and as adjusted to give effect to the issue of the Bonds:

As at 31 December 2023

Actual As adjusted

(Millions of yen)

Short-term debt(2):
Short-term loans payable ..... ¥55,030 ¥55,030

Current portion of bonds payable ..... 35,000 35,000

Total short-term debt ..... 90,030 90,030

Long-term debt(2):
Bonds payable ..... 65,000 65,000

Long-term loans payable ..... 115,000 115,000

The Bonds now being issued ..... — 70,000

Total long-term debt ..... 180,000 250,000

Net assets:
Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, no par value:

Authorised: 230,000,000 Shares

Issued: 140,860,557 Shares(4) ..... 64,152 64,152

Capital surplus ..... 64,494 64,494

Retained earnings ..... 251,604 251,604

Less: Treasury stock, at cost (1,166,268 Shares) ..... (2,981) (2,981)

Total shareholders’ equity ..... 377,269 377,269

Accumulated other comprehensive income:
Valuation difference on available-for-sale securities ..... 40,213 40,213

Revaluation reserve for land ..... 160 160

Foreign currency translation adjustment ..... 43,871 43,871

Total accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 84,244 84,244

Non-controlling interests ..... 6,660 6,660

Total net assets ..... 468,173 468,173

Total capitalisation and indebtedness(5) ..... ¥738,203 ¥808,203

Notes:

(1) The above table should be read in conjunction with the unaudited quarterly consolidated financial statements of the Company

as of and for the nine-month period ended 31 December 2023 contained elsewhere in this Offering Circular.

(2) As at 31 December 2023, none of the Company’s consolidated short-term debt or the Company’s consolidated long-term debt

were secured and/or guaranteed.

(3) As at 31 December 2023, the Group had no contingent liabilities.

(4) All of the issued Shares are fully-paid and non-assessable.

(5) Total capitalisation and indebtedness is the total of total short-term debt, total long-term debt and total net assets.